First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 7 July 2023 at 5 pm.

#### No. S 493

### FIRE SAFETY ACT 1993

## FIRE SAFETY (EXEMPTIONS — MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) ORDER 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 103 of the Fire Safety Act 1993, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Order:

### Citation and commencement

- **1.**—(1) This Order is Safety the Fire (Exemptions Amendments) 2023 Miscellaneous Order and, except for paragraph 3(c), is deemed to have come into operation on 31 December 2021.
  - (2) Paragraph 3(c) comes into operation on 7 July 2023.

## Amendment of Fire Safety (Exemption) Order

- 2. In the Fire Safety (Exemption) Order (O 1)
  - (a) in paragraph 2, replace "Section 23(1)" with "Section 55(1)"; and
  - (b) in the Schedule, in item 24(a), replace "section 23(1)" with "section 55(1)".

# Amendment of Fire Safety (Exemption) (Temporary Buildings in Construction Sites) Order

- **3.** In the Fire Safety (Exemption) (Temporary Buildings in Construction Sites) Order (O 2)
  - (a) in paragraph 2(1), replace "(Cap. 29)" with "1989";
  - (b) in paragraph 3, replace "sections 23, 24 and 29" with "sections 55, 56 and 60"; and
  - (c) in paragraph 3, after "Building", insert "and Pipeline".

# Amendment of Fire Safety (Flammable Refrigerants — Exemption) Order 2013

**4.** In the Fire Safety (Flammable Refrigerants — Exemption) Order 2013 (G.N. No. S 544/2013), in paragraph 3, replace "section 35" with "section 78".

## Amendment of Fire Safety (Pipelines — Exemption) Order 2014

- **5.** In the Fire Safety (Pipelines Exemption) Order 2014 (G.N. No. S 292/2014)
  - (a) in the following provisions, replace "(Cap. 116A)" with "2001":

Paragraph 2, definitions of "exempt gas transporter", "gas", "gas transporter", "gas pipeline", "gas transmission pipeline" and "internal pipe"

Paragraph 7(5), definition of "offshore gas pipeline";

(b) in the following provisions, replace "section 24(1)" with "section 56(1)":

Paragraph 3(1), (2) and (3)

Paragraph 7(1);

(c) in the following provisions, replace "section 29" with "section 60":

Paragraph 4(1), (2) and (3)

Paragraph 7(2); and

(d) in the following provisions, replace "section 36A" with "section 82":

Paragraph 5(1), (3) and (4)

Paragraph 7(3) and (4).

Made on 27 June 2023.

PANG KIN KEONG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Singapore.

[MHA 112/2/030; AG/LEGIS/SL/109A/2020/5 Vol. 1]